
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Council 
 
 
 
 
Monday 6th June 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
ch is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

6th June 2011 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Anita Clayton (DMayor) 
Peter Anderson 
R Blake 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
P Mould 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Celebrant, Ms June Saville, will lead the Council 
in a moment’s reflection. 
 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 23rd May 2011. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 1- 2011/12 – To 
follow) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

6th June 2011 
 

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

6. Leader's Announcements  To receive a report from the Leader on matters considered to 
be of significance to the Council. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

7. Questions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No questions had been submitted to the Mayor, a member of 
the Executive Committee or the Chair of any committee or 
sub-committee in accordance with Standing Order 9.2 at the 
time of publication of the agenda. 
 
  

8. Motions on Notice - 
Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an urgent Motion submitted by Councillor Carole 
Gandy further to the very recent report of the Care Quality 
Commission on the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust and, amongst others, the Alexandra Hospital. 
 
(Motion attached) 
 
(This Motion was received at less than the required 9 clear 
days’ notice. However, in view of the likely broad public 
interest in the matter, the Mayor has agreed its addition to 
the agenda in accordance with the powers vested in her by 
virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.) 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

6th June 2011 
 
 

9. Executive Committee  

(Pages 3 - 194)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meeting of the Executive 
Committee: 
 
12th April 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 
• Worcestershire Housing Strategy 2011-2016; 
• Worcestershire Local investment Plan and 

Affordable Homes Programme Framework; and 
• Member Development Steering Group, 31st March 

2011 - Referrals 
 

 
(Reports and decisions attached) 
 
31st May 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may include: 
 
• Council Plan 2011-2014; 
• Disposal of Site of Former Park House 
 
(Reports and decisions to follow) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 1 – 2011/12 – To 
Follow) 
 
 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

6th June 2011 
 
 

10. Regulatory Committees  

(Pages 195 - 220)  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit and Governance Committee - 18th April 2011 
 
Planning Committee -   29th March 2011 
 
      27th April 2011 
 
Standards Committee -   20th April 2011 
 
(Reports and decisions from the Audit and Governance 
Committee attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 1 – 2011/12 – To 
Follow) 
 
  

11. Administrative Matters  

Chief Executive 

To consider any administrative matters arising out of the 
Annual Meeting, including appointments to various bodies 
and minor Constitutional matters. 
 
(No separate report – none to date) 
 
 
  

12. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with Standing 
Order 36 and/or the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

13. Urgent Business - 
general  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

6th June 2011 
 

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
 
 
  

(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated reports, or supplementary papers, 
should please contact Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
COUNCIL  6th June 2011 
 

Demo S’s Council 110606/NoM report/sms/26.5.11 

MOTION ON NOTICE –  
WORCESTERSHIRE ACUTE HEALTH TRUST / ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) Cllrs Carole Gandy, Brandon Clayton 

and Juliet Brunner 
Relevant Head of Service Head of Legal, Equalities & 

Democratic Services 
Not a Key Decision  

 
The following Motion has been submitted by Councillor Carole Gandy: 
 
“Redditch Borough Council wishes to express its deep concern regarding the 
recent Care Quality Commission report on the Worcestershire Acute Health 
Trust.  
 
The Trust has failed to meet legal standards for nutrition, hydration and dignity.  
 
Public confidence in the Trust has deteriorated and this Council is concerned 
about the health and welfare of patients in the Alexandra Hospital. 
 
This Council requests that: 
 

1) Worcestershire PCT undertake a scrutiny into the management 
systems that enabled this failure to occur; 

 
2) Worcestershire Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel undertake an urgent 

scrutiny into the standards of care given to patients; and 
 

3) Worcestershire Acute Hospital NHS Trust undertake scrutiny on their 
failures and report back the measures they have put in place to 
reassure the public.” 

 
 
Proposed by:   Councillor Carole Gandy, Leader of the Council 
 
Seconded by : Councillor Juliet Brunner, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
                        & Regulatory Services 
 
 
Dated:           26th May 2011 

Agenda Item 8Page 1



Page 2



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  6th June 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\3\AI00006366\WHSdecision0.doc 

WORCESTERSHIRE HOUSING STRATEGY 2011 - 2016 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Countywide Housing Strategy and action plan attached at Appendix 1 
to the report be approved. 

Agenda Item 9Page 3



Page 4



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  12th April 2011 

 

 

WORCESTERSHIRE HOUSING STRATEGY 2011 - 2016. 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Brandon Clayton, Housing, Local 

Environment & Health 
Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, Head of Community 

Services 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The report brings before Members a Countywide Housing Strategy for 

approval (Appendix 1).  The report explains why a Countywide Housing 
Strategy has been developed to replace the former District Housing 
Strategies, who it is aimed at and who and what helped shape the strategy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 the Countywide Housing Strategy and action plan attached at 
Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Strategic housing functions, which include enabling affordable housing,  

homelessness prevention, , supported housing services and private sector 
housing conditions and enforcement, are predominantly operated through 
District/Borough Councils with a very wide range of partnerships with 
statutory and voluntary sector agencies.  Strategic arrangements and 
revenue funding for supported housing provision is administered through the 
Worcestershire Supporting People pr
[...]
tered Providers and Local Authorities, 
January 2011  

· Meeting with North Worcestershire LIP Task and Finish Group, January 19th 

· Meeting with South Worcestershire LIP Task and Finish Group, January 19th 

· Joint meeting with Local Authority representatives and HCA, Worcester, 19th January  

 

Page 177



 

 

     
 

Regeneris Consulting Ltd 

Manchester Office 
One Ashley Road 
Altrincham, Cheshire 
WA14 2DT 
Tel: 0161 926 9214   
Email: manchester@regeneris.co.uk 
 

London Office 
70 Cowcross Street 
London, EC1M 6EJ 
Tel: 0207 608 7200 
Email: london@regeneris.co.uk 

Web: www.regeneris.co.uk 

 

Page 178



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  6th June 2011  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\6\3\AI00006366\MDSGdecision0.doc 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP, 31ST MARCH 2011 - 
REFERRALS 
 
Member Development Programme 2011/12 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) subject to clarification from Officers on the inclusion of the Crime 

and Disorder Scrutiny Panel amongst those bodies for which 
compulsory training was required, the programme be endorsed; 

 
Members’ ICT Facilities – Policy 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) the policy, as attached to the report, be adopted and the proposals it 

contains be implemented for the municipal year 2011/12; and 
 
Social Networking 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
3) this change of position be noted. 

Page 179



Page 180



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th April 2011 
 

Dem’o S’s/ Exec 110412/MDSG Referral report/sms1.4.11 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP 31ST MARCH 2011 –  
REFERRALS –   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2011/12 
MEMBERS’ ITC FACILITIES – POLICY 
SOCIAL NETWORKING  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr M Braley, Portfolio Holder for 

Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Head of Legal, Equalities & 

Democratic Services / 
Head of Business Transformation 

Not a Key Decision  
 
REFERRAL REPORT 
 
A number of meetings of the Member Development Steering Group have been 
held over the current municipal year, culminating in the meeting of 31st March 
2011. This meeting was attended by: 
Councillors Juliet Brunner (Chair), Cllr Michael Braley, Cllr Greg Chance 
(an apology for absence was received from Cllr Debbie Taylor). 
Officers:  Claire Felton, Mark Hanwell and Steve Skinner. 
 
Recommendations have been worked up in relation to the three matters below: 
 
A. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
A final draft programme was approved for 2011/12, as now provided under 
separate cover.  This was essentially supported by all members of the Group.  
 
Members were, however, split on the issue of compulsory/mandatory training. 
Whilst accepting that training for quasi-judicial meetings was an absolute  
necessity, as currently agreed by the Council, opinions on other sessions were 
divided. Members accepted, for example, Chairing Skills training as being highly 
desirable for any Chair, as well as Induction Training for all new Members, but 
could not reach agreement about making such sessions obligatory.  It was 
agreed to ask the Executive Committee to make further recommendations on this 
point.  
 
Officers had considered that a number of other training sessions were essential 
for the proper conduct of council business and that therefore in Members’ own 
best interests, and those of the Council, certain further sessions might best be 
considered as mandatory.  

Page 181



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th April 2011 
 

Dem’o S’s/ Exec 110412/MDSG Referral report/sms1.4.11 

Some Members supported this view. However an alternative viewpoint was that 
such training was not a statutory pre-requisite of Council membership and that 
therefore participation should be discretionary. All Members of the Group 
supported Member Development, but some felt that attendance at mandatory 
sessions could be counter-productive and that it was essential Members were 
personally motivated to attend sessions. 
 
It was therefore AGREED that 
 
subject to Members’ views on the issue of compulsory training sessions, 
the programme be endorsed. 
 
 
B. MEMBERS’ ITC FACILITIES – POLICY 
 
The Group received a draft Members’ ICT Facilities Policy Document.  Members 
considered the options offered and received clarifications in response to queries 
in a number of areas. 
 
The resultant updated draft Policy, incorporating the updates made at the 
meeting, is appended to this referral report. 
 
It was AGREED that 
 
the Executive Committee be requested to RECOMMEND to the Council that,  
subject to Members’ views, the policy, as attached to the report, be now 
adopted and that the proposals it contains be implemented for the 
municipal year 2011/12. 
 
 
C. SOCIAL NETWORKING 
 
Officers advised that access to social networking sites on RBC equipment would 
no longer be blocked; and that, other than during a formal election period, 
redirection from the Council’s website to Members’ personal social networking 
sites would be enabled, subject to a formal disclaimer notice being displayed to 
make it clear that the Council held no responsibility for content on these sites. 
 
It was AGREED that 
 
this change of position be noted. 
 

Page 182



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  12th April 2011 
 

Dem’o S’s/ Exec 110412/MDSG Referral report/sms1.4.11 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix  1 -   Members’ IT Facilities Policy – latest draft 
 
            2 -  Member Development Programme (colour version available 

under separate cover, for Committee members) 
 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Steve Skinner  
  Democratic Services Manager 
E Mail: steve.skinner@redditchbc.gov.uk 
Tel:      (01527) 64252 ext: 3256 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 

Page 183



Page 184



Members’ ICT Facilities 

 
DRAFT COPY – v1.3 Page 1 of 9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

                    
 

Policy Document 

Members’ ICT 
Facilities 

[01/04/2011] 
 

Page 185



Members’ ICT Facilities
[...]
9 
 

5 Provision for ICT equipment. 
 
The Council recognises that individual Councillors have different requirements for how they 
need to access electronic information. This has led to several options being made available 
to accommodate the requirements, whilst remaining within the budget and resource 
limitations of the Authority. Should the limits of the budget be reached, the Leader of the 
Council will identify priorities for scheduling of ICT equipment. 
 
Whichever choice is, or is not, selected, the council will no longer automatically forward 
Council emails to personal email accounts such as hotmail, Google mail etc from June 1st 
2011. This is to ensure the authority complies with the Government’s code of connection.   
 
Choice 1 
 
The Authority will provide a laptop or PC that is technically secure, to enable the Councillor 
to access the internet, Corporate Email, Modern.Gov, Microsoft Office and necessary 
documents. 
 
Broadband services are to be provided by the Councillor and expenses for these claimed 
through the normal expenditure claim process at £100 per year (maximum 1 per 
household). 
 
Support for this laptop/PC will be provided by the authority’s ICT department 
(help.desk@redditchbc.gov.uk) or telephoning 01527 881266 during normal office hours.    
 
All internet usage and emails sent and received via the Corporate email facility, will be 
subject to automated scanning, monitoring and filtering to ensure other implemented 
policies are met (please see section 9).  
 
It is the Councillor’s responsibility to ensure their password for accessing any Corporate 
Information service is not shared with any other person and that connection to such 
services is ended by logging off the system, as soon as work is completed or the 
connection is left unattended. This is to prevent unauthorised access to information. 
 
If it suspected that someone else may know their password, or any security problem has 
occurred, Councillors must report this
[...]
tenance 
Manager 

By 31st March 
2011 

(g) Reports from the Triscan fuel 
issuing system were not being 
produced.  Audit 
recommended that these 
reports must be produced and 
monitored on a regular and 
timely basis. 

 

Head of 
Environmental 
Services 

By 25th  
February 2011  

(h) The independent checking of 
materials issued to Housing 
clients is not operating 
effectively.  Audit 
recommended that issues of 
materials to Housing jobs 
must be properly monitored. 

Head of Housing 
Services  

By 25th 
February 2011  

 

Page 220


	Agenda
	8 Motions on Notice - Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust
	9 Executive Committee
	WHS - decision
	Worcestershire Housing Strategy - Report
	Worcestershire Housing Strategy Appendix 1
	WLIP - decision
	Worcestershire LIP & Affordable Homes Framework report
	Worcestershire LIP - Appendix 1 - Final
	MDSG - decision
	MDSG 1 Referrals Report
	MDSG 2 Members ICT Facilities V1 3 - RBC

	10 Regulatory Committees
	External Audit - Grants Report - decision
	External Audit - Grants Report
	Internal Audit - Progress Report - decision
	Internal Audit Progress Report - FINAL
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Index of audit reports Appendix A
	Internal Audit Progress Report -  Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

6th June 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Anita Clayton (Mayor) and Councillors Peter Anderson, 
Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, 
Michael Chalk, Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy, Adam Griffin, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, 
Roger Hill, Gay Hopkins, Robin King, Wanda King, Alan Mason, 
Phil Mould, Jinny Pearce, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, 
Luke Stephens and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Bough, T Buckley, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley and J Pickering and  
S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

18. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. The 
Mayor’s celebrant, June Saville, led the Council in a moment’s 
reflection. 
 

19. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors David 
Bush, William Norton and Debbie Taylor. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6th June 2011 
 
21. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to it being noted that the Mayor’s Award for 
Outstanding Service to the Community had been awarded to 
Mrs Lorna White, with the three additional recipients being 
awarded unconnected commendations (Minute 4 b.), the 
minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23rd May 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

22. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Mr Robert Griffith 
 
The Mayor advised that a very brief and informal visit had been 
made to the Town Hall recently by former Chairman of the Redditch 
Urban District Council, Mr Robert Griffith who had served in that 
capacity in 1954-55. Mr Griffith had sent his regards to the present 
Council. 
 
b) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council 
she had taken part in a very enjoyable visit to the twin town of 
Auxerre. The Mayor also advised that she and the Deputy Leader 
had attended the funeral of Mr Andy Teepe, the Council’s Senior 
Solicitor the previous week. 
 
c) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included: a brief visit 
from our other French twin – Gruchet Le Valasse over the 
forthcoming weekend, including a Barn Dance on the Saturday 
night, the Civic Service at Wychavon, the Opening of Grounds 
Project at Vaynor First School, a Girlguiding Celebration of 
Achievement, the Bridge Church Fete, the Civic Service at 
Worcester Cathedral, the Armed Forces Day Fly a Flag celebration 
and the Primrose Hospice Choir Charity Concert. 
 

23. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were none. 
 

24. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No questions had been received. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6th June 2011 
 
25. MOTIONS ON NOTICE - WORCESTERSHIRE ACUTE 

HOSPITALS NHS TRUST  
 
The Council considered an urgent Motion further to the very recent 
report of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on the 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust and, amongst others, 
the Alexandra Hospital. The Motion had been submitted by 
Councillor Carole Gandy and seconded by Councillors Juliet 
Brunner and Bill Hartnett. 
 
The Motion had been received at less than the required nine clear 
days notice. However, in view of the likely broad public interest in 
the matter, the Mayor agreed to its inclusion on the agenda in 
accordance with the powers vested in her. 
 
Councillor Gandy reported that the report of the CQC, which had 
been critical of the care provided at the Alexandra Hospital in a 
number of areas, had been a huge disappointment to her and many 
local residents. Whilst it was clear that much of the care provided at 
the Hospital was excellent, these were serious matters that had 
been raised and the Council had a moral obligation to raise its 
concerns with the PCT. It was reported that the Leader of the 
Council, along with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment and Health and the Leader of the Opposition were to 
be invited to a meeting with the Chairman of the PCT, the Head of 
Nursing and the Chief Executive of the PCT, should a replacement 
for Mr John Rostill have been appointed by that stage. 
 
Councillors Brunner and Hartnett supported the Motion and 
expressed their sadness at this turn of events and their desire for 
the proposed scrutiny into the apparent shortcomings to be suitably 
rapid and meaningful. The hope was expressed that the exercise 
might in part be held within Redditch to provide for the involvement 
of local Councillors and residents in the process. 
 
A number of Members expressed complementary views and it was 
consequently 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Motion be agreed in the following terms: 
 
“Redditch Borough Council wishes to express its deep 
concern regarding the recent Care Quality Commission report 
on the Worcestershire Acute Health Trust.  
 
The Trust has failed to meet legal standards for nutrition, 
hydration and dignity.  
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6th June 2011 
 

Public confidence in the Trust has deteriorated and this 
Council is concerned about the health and welfare of patients 
in the Alexandra Hospital. 
 
This Council requests that: 
 

1) Worcestershire PCT undertake a scrutiny into the 
management systems that enabled this failure to 
occur; 

 
2) Worcestershire Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

undertake an urgent scrutiny into the standards of 
care given to patients; and 

 
3) Worcestershire Acute Hospital NHS Trust undertake 

scrutiny on their failures and report back the 
measures they have put in place to reassure the 
public.” 

 
26. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  

 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 12th April and 23rd May 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 12th April 2011 be received and all 
recommendations approved, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 214 (Member Development Steering 
Group, 31st March 2011 – Referrals) it being noted that 
compulsory training was a requirement only for 
members sitting on quasi-judicial bodies (Member 
Development Programme 2011/12) and that 
implementation of the amended policy on the forwarding 
of Council e-mails to personal e-mail accounts be 
delayed to July 2011 (Members’ ICT Facilities – Policy). 

 
2) the minutes of the meting of the Executive Committee 

held on 31st May 2011 be received and all 
recommendations approved. 

 
27. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of the recent meetings of the 
Audit and Governance Committee, Planning Committee and 
Standards Committee. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6th June 2011 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

held on 18th April 2011 be received and all 
recommendations approved; 

 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 29th March and 27th April 2011 be received and 
adopted; and 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 20th April 2011 be received and adopted. 
 

28. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS  
 
The Council considered a brief report detailing a number of 
administrative matters arising since the Council’s Annual Meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the appointment of a second Council representative to 

Where Next? Association (Councillor Wanda King) be 
noted; 

 
2) the expansion of the membership of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee from 9 to 11 and the appointment of 
Councillor Brenda Quinney and an additional Member of 
the Minority Labour Group be approved; 

 
3) the permissibility of substitutes on the Parent Overview 

and Scrutiny be approved and the Council’s 
Constitutional documents be amended, as appropriate; 
and 

 
4) the appointment of Councillors Anita Clayton, Malcolm 

Hall and a Member of the Minority Labour Group to the 
Town Centre Partnership be approved, in accordance 
with the changed requirements of that body. 

 
29. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
There were no Urgent Business decisions under the Council’s 
urgency procedures for consideration at this meeting. 
 

30. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL  
 
With the exception of the Urgent Notice of Motion which had been 
considered earlier in the evening, there were no separate items of 
Urgent Business for consideration at this meeting. 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

6th June 2011 
 

 
 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 
 
The Meeting commenced at 7.02 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 


